

No. 17-178

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BIRDVILLE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF

—◆—
MONICA L. MILLER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The question presented implicates a clear circuit split on an issue of exceptional constitutional importance to students and school districts nationwide.....	1
A. The conflict over the question presented is genuine, widespread, entrenched, and important.....	1
B. <i>Galloway</i> did not resolve the circuit split on school board prayers.....	2
II. BISD’s Opposition failed to reconcile the conflict between this Court’s school prayer cases and the Fifth Circuit’s decision upholding school-sponsored prayers delivered to captive student audiences.....	5
A. Student involvement is neither occasional nor incidental.....	7
B. A school board possesses inherent authority over students.....	10
C. Students are under the supervision of school officials who participate in the prayers.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Greenville Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F. App’x 224 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Anchor Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 296 (2015).....	10
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 52 F. App’x 355 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	12
<i>Coles by Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999).....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Val- ley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	2, 3, 4
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 414 (1926)	10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

FED. R. EVID. 20110

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marie Elizabeth Wicks, *Prayer is Prologue: The Impact of Town of Greece on the Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the Start of School Board Meetings*, 31 J.L. & Pol. 1 (Summer 2015).....1, 2

Paul Imperatore, *Solemn School Boards: Limiting Marsh v. Chambers to Make School Board Prayer Unconstitutional*, 101 GEO. L.J. 839 (2013).....1

Richland High School’s 2016-17 Handbook.....10

Richland High School’s 2017-18 Handbook.....10
